Agenda - Plenary

Meeting Venue:

Siambr Hywel - Ty Hywel
Meeting date:

Tuesday, 3 June 2025
Meeting time: 13.30

282(v3)

This meeting will be held in a hybrid format, with some Members in Siambr Hywel,

Ty Hywel and others joining by video-conference.

1 Questions to the First Minister
(45 mins)

The Presiding Officer will call Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to the

First Minister after Question 2.

View Questions

2 Business Statement and Announcement
(30 mins)

View Business Statement and Announcement

3 Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for
Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Environment (Principles,

Governance and Biodiversity Targets) (Wales) Bill
(60 mins)

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd

and Chief Whip: Volunteers’ Week
(45 mins)

5 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd

and Chief Whip: The Disabled People’s Rights Plan
(45 mins)

"(’% Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://record.senedd.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/03-06-2025/
https://senedd.wales/archive/business-statements/business-statement-and-announcement-03-06-2025/

6 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care:
2025-26 Waiting Times and Priorities
(45 mins)

7 Statement by the Minister for Further and Higher Education: Taith
(45 mins)

8 Legislative Consent Motion: The Product Regulation and Metrology
Bill

(15 mins)

NDM8901 Rebecca Evans (Gower)

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 29.6, agrees that
provisions in the ‘Product Regulation and Metrology Bill’ in so far as they fall
within the legislative competence of the Senedd, should be considered by the UK
Parliament.

Footnote:

A Legislative Consent Memorandum was laid in Table Office on 20 September

2024 and Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda were laid in Table Office
on 24 March 2025 and 12 May 2025, in accordance with Standing Order 29.2.

A copy of the Bill can be found on the UK Parliament website: Product Regulation

and Metrology Bill [HL]

Supporting documents

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

Government response to the report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution

Committee

Report of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee

Government response to the report of the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs

Committee

Report of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee (no. 2 and 3)



https://senedd.wales/people/375
https://senedd.wales/media/o4yd5ly4/lcm-ld16671-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/o4yd5ly4/lcm-ld16671-e.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/lcm-ld17077-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/slcm-ld17166-en.pdf
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/59491/documents/6148
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/59491/documents/6148
https://senedd.wales/media/muicwofi/cr-ld16830-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s156944/LJC6-03-25%20-%20Paper%2016%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Economy%20Energy%20and%20Planning%2013%20Jan.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s156944/LJC6-03-25%20-%20Paper%2016%20-%20Letter%20from%20the%20Cabinet%20Secretary%20for%20Economy%20Energy%20and%20Planning%2013%20Jan.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/igykr2pr/cr-ld16900-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159002/Welsh%20Governments%20response%20to%20the%20Economy,%20Trade%20and%20Rural%20Affairs%20Committee%20report.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s159002/Welsh%20Governments%20response%20to%20the%20Economy,%20Trade%20and%20Rural%20Affairs%20Committee%20report.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/cr-ld17194-en.pdf

9 Voting Time

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 4 June 2025



Agenda ltem 1

Oral Questions tabled on 29/05/2025 for answer on 03/06/2025

The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question
2.

FIRST MINISTER

Tom Giffard South Wales West
1 OQ62763 (e)

What is the Welsh Government doing to tackle anti-social behaviour
associated with e-bikes and off road motorcycles?

Lee Waters Llanelli

2| 0OQ62800 (e)

What are the Government's next steps for developing the Swansea Bay Metro
plan?

Cefin Campbell Mid and West Wales
3| OQ62797 (e)

How does the Welsh Government enforce planning conditions for
developments of national significance?

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales
4| 0Q62789 (e)

What assessment has the First Minister made of the impact on Wales of the
UK-EU agreement?

Laura Anne Jones South Wales East

5| OQ62803 (e)

What action is the Welsh Government taking to protect prime agricultural
land from development?

James Evans Brecon and Radnorshire

6| OQ62774 (e)

What steps is the Welsh Government taking to identify and eliminate wasteful
spending and reduce bureaucracy across its departments and publicly funded
bodies?

Russell George Montgomeryshire

7| OQ62767 (e)

Pack Page 1



10

n

12

What action is the Welsh Government taking to ensure patients in Powys are
not waiting longer than the Welsh Government target to receive treatment?

Mabon ap Gwynfor Dwyfor Meirionnydd
0Q62801 (w)

What is the Government doing to improve cancer outcomes in Wales?

Sioned Williams South Wales West

0Q62772 (w)

What discussions has the First Minister had with the UK Government
regarding the effect of their policies on poverty levels in Wales?

Jane Dodds Mid and West Wales
0Q62785 (e)

What discussions has the Welsh Government had with police forces regarding
their use of strip searches on children?

Buffy Williams Rhondda
0Q62798 (e)

How is the Welsh Government's child poverty strategy supporting children and
families in Rhondda?

Sam Rowlands North Wales

0Q62771 (e)

What discussions has the First Minister had with the UK Government
regarding the Wrexham, Shropshire and Midlands Railway?

Pack Page 2



	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Siambr Hywel - Tŷ Hywel 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 3 June 2025 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/15143 

282  
------ 

This meeting was held in a hybrid format, with some Members in Siambr Hywel, Tŷ 

Hywel and others joining by video-conference. 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.26 

3 Statement by the Deputy First Minister and Cabinet Secretary for 

Climate Change and Rural Affairs: The Environment (Principles, 

Governance and Biodiversity Targets) (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 15.03 

4 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and 

Chief Whip: Volunteers’ Week  

The item started at 15.50 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

5 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Social Justice, Trefnydd and 

Chief Whip: The Disabled People’s Rights Plan  

The item started at 16.25 

6 Statement by the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Care: 2025-

26 Waiting Times and Priorities  

The item started at 17.10 

7 Statement by the Minister for Further and Higher Education: Taith  

The item started at 17.54 

8 Legislative Consent Motion: The Product Regulation and Metrology Bill  

The item started at 18.24 

Voting on the motion under this item was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM8901 Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the Senedd, in accordance with Standing Order 29.6, agrees that 

provisions in the ‘Product Regulation and Metrology Bill’ in so far as they fall within the 

legislative competence of the Senedd, should be considered by the UK Parliament. 

Footnote: 

A Legislative Consent Memorandum was laid in Table Office on 20 September 

2024 and Supplementary Legislative Consent Memoranda were laid in Table Office 

on 24 March 2025 and 12 May 2025, in accordance with Standing Order 29.2. 

A copy of the Bill can be found on the UK Parliament website: Product Regulation and 

Metrology Bill [HL] 

The result was as follows: 

For Abstain Against Total 

https://senedd.wales/people/375
https://senedd.wales/media/o4yd5ly4/lcm-ld16671-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/media/o4yd5ly4/lcm-ld16671-e.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/lcm-ld17077-en.pdf
https://laiddocuments.senedd.wales/slcm-ld17166-en.pdf
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/59491/documents/6148
https://bills.parliament.uk/publications/59491/documents/6148


 

 

39 0 10 49 

The motion was agreed. 

9 Voting Time  

The item started at 18.38 

The meeting concluded at 18.39 

The Senedd will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 4 June 2025


